The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, pledged deposits, trade and other receivables, and trade and
other payables (including amounts due to subsidiaries) are reasonable approximation of fair values due to the
relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

35. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Prior year adjustments relate to:

(i) Omission of revenue and cost of sales of the financial year ended 31 December 2017; and
(ii) Under-provision of government fine of RMB 4,373,000 (Note 31).

In addition, there was the following re-classifications:
(iii) Written off of inventories from other operating expenses to cost of sales
(iv) Re-presentation of impairment loss on financial assets on the face of statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income, out of ‘other operating expenses’, amounting to RMB 69,604,000

The impact on consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income are as follows:

 Group
 2017  2017  2017  2017

As previously

reported

Adjustment

Reclassification

As restated

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
(Accumulated losses) / Retained earnings 1,380  (4,408)  -   (3,028)
Trade receivables 52,761  1,646  -   54,407
Provision for government fine -   4,373  -   4,373

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Revenue 35,229  1,646  -   36,875
Cost of sales 35,929  132  1,974  38,035
Other operating expenses 109,899  5,922  (71,578)  44,243
Impairment loss on trade receivables -   -   69,604  69,604

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018   Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB’000”)

SHANGHAI TURBO ENTERPRISES LTD.  |  2018 ANNUAL REPORT108

64

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

36. ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS

On 1 January 2018, the Group adopted the new or amended IFRS and Interpretations of IFRS (“IFRIC”) that are
mandatory for application from that date.  Changes to the Group’s accounting policies have been made as required,
in accordance with the transitional provisions in the respective IFRS and IFRIC. The adoption of these new or